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Honorable Barry L. Mullins

Attorney, Tuscaloosa County Commission

Mullins & Williams

2600 Sixth Street

Tuscaloosa, Alabama  35401

County Commissions - Tuscaloosa County - Unit Systems

The Tuscaloosa County Commission may set the priorities for projects to be handled by its Department of Public Works and its county engi​neer, which operate under a unit system of county road maintenance.

Dear Mr. Mullins:


This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request on behalf of the Tuscaloosa County Commission.

QUESTION


May the Tuscaloosa County Commission set the priorities for projects to be handled by its Department of Public Works and its county engi​neer, which operate under a unit system created under state law?

FACTS AND ANALYSIS


In your correspondence you indicated that Tuscaloosa County cur​rently operates its Department of Public Works under a unit system as provided in Act No. 85-106.  Pertinent portions of Act No. 85-106 pro​vide:

Section 1.  The county commission of Tus​caloosa County, Alabama, is hereby changed to comply with the provisions of this act.  The gov​erning body of Tuscaloosa County, Alabama, shall continue to be known as the county com​mission of Tuscaloosa County, Alabama, and shall have and exercise all of the powers, duties, limitations and responsibilities, and in the same manner, and its members subject to all penal pro​visions of the general laws of Alabama relating to county commissions and county commissioners now in effect, or hereinafter enacted, but only insofar as they are consistent with the provisions of this act.

* * * *


It shall be the duty of the county engineer of Tuscaloosa County: (1) to employ, supervise and direct all such assistants as are necessary to properly maintain and construct the public roads, highways, bridges, ferries and county shop of Tuscaloosa County, and he shall have authority to prescribe their duties and to discharge said employees for cause, or when not needed; (2) to perform such engineering and surveying services as may be required, and to prepare and maintain the necessary maps and records; (3) to maintain the necessary accounting funds to reflect the cost of the county highway system; (4) to build or construct new roads, or change old roads; and (5) to maintain and construct all county roads on the basis of the county as a unit, without regard to any district or beat lines, insofar as is practicable and feasible.

* * * *


The authority of said county engineer shall be limited to the expenditure of such funds for the purposes of construction, maintenance, or repairs of public roads, bridges, and ferries of Tuscaloosa County as may be set aside and appropriated by the county commission.  It shall be the duty of the county commission to annually fix and determine the amount of funds which will be available for the purpose of building, main​taining and constructing public roads, bridges and ferries of Tuscaloosa County for the current fiscal year, beginning on October 1, which said amount, other than the salary of the county engi​neer, and his necessary expenses, shall not be exceeded by him in building, maintaining and constructing public roads, bridges and ferries in Tuscaloosa County during said period; provided however, that the county commission is author​ized, from time to time, within any such period, to increase the amount so allowed to be expended by said county engineer during said period, pro​vided that such authorization will not conflict with other provisions of the general laws of the State of Alabama.


Section 10.  It shall be the duty of each associate member of the county commission to inspect the roads and bridges of his district from time to time, and hear the suggestions and com​plaints of the citizens, and report the same to the county commission with his recommendations; to advise with the county engineer concerning the problems of his district particularly; and to assist in securing rights-of-way and assist in public relations generally.

1985 Ala. Acts No. 85-106, 135-140.


In an opinion to Representative Randy Hinshaw, this Office stated that a county commission by a duly enacted resolution may adopt a unit system for administrating the road system of the county.  Opinion to Hon​orable Randy Hinshaw, Member, House of Representatives, dated August 1, 1996, A.G. No. 96-00276.  After citing section 23-1-80 of the Code of Alabama, this Office stated:


This provision confers upon a county commission general superintendence of public roads within its jurisdiction so as to render travel over such roads safe and convenient.  To this end, a county commission has certain discretion​ary powers as enumerated in § 23-1-80.  Barber v. Covington County Commission, 466 So. 2d 945 (Ala. 1985).  Ala. Code § 11-3-10 (1975) authorizes a county commission to establish, change, or discontinue roads and bridges within the county except where otherwise provided by law.

* * * *


Where the “unit system” is utilized by a county, the functions of planning, purchasing, constructing and maintaining the county road system are in varying degrees administered on the basis of the county as a whole or as a unit.  The county commission determines the road pol​icy, its priorities, and exercises its authority through a county engineer.  Alabama Law Insti​tute, Handbook For County Commissioners, 7th Edition, “Highway Administration,” p. 82.

A.G. Opinion No. 96-00276 at 2-3.


Pursuant to Act No. 85-106, the Tuscaloosa County Commission has the general superintendence of the public roads within its jurisdiction as provided in section 23-1-80 of the Code of Alabama as long as that gen​eral authority does not conflict with any specific provisions of Act No. 85-106.  See ALA. CODE § 23-1-80 (2000).  The authority given to the county commission and the county engineer in Act No. 85-106 is consis​tent with the authority discussed in the Hinshaw opinion.  Because the county commission has the “general superintendence of public roads within its jurisdiction,” including setting the budget, road policies, and road priorities, the county commission may set priorities for projects based upon the welfare of the entire county system.  These priorities may be set based upon the majority vote required for all other general execu​tive items on the commission agenda.

CONCLUSION


The Tuscaloosa County Commission may set the priorities for proj​ects to be handled by its Department of Public Works and its county engi​neer, which operate under a unit system of county road maintenance.


I hope this opinion answers your question.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Tori Adams-Burks of my staff.

Sincerely,

BILL PRYOR

Attorney General

By:

CAROL JEAN SMITH

Chief, Opinions Division
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